

No 24-472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION; AND
SAN DIEGO COUNTY GUN OWNERS PAC,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; COUNTY OF IMPERIAL; COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; COUNTY OF
VENTURA; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; CITY OF SAN JOSE; AND COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA,
Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:23-cv-00400-LL-VET
Hon. Linda Lopez

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL AND TO EXPEDITE APPEAL**

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
701 University Ave., Ste. 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Kate Hardiman
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppaterson@cooperkirk.com
khrhodes@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Section 1021.11 Creates A State-Law Fee-Shifting Regime, Applicable Only To Firearms Litigation, Designed To Suppress Such Cases And Insulate Firearms Regulations From Judicial Review	3
B. Section 1021.11 Violates Several Constitutional Provisions.....	5
C. Section 1021.11’s Fee-Shifting Regime Has Infringed On Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights And Caused Them To Defer Suing Defendants	6
D. Procedural Background.....	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD	8
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Section 1021.11 Is Unconstitutional	8
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Appeal Because The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Case	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring This Case	12
2. This Case Is Ripe	16
3. All Defendants Are Properly Joined In This Action And The Southern District Of California Is An Appropriate Venue.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed Without An Injunction	17
D. The Balance Of The Equities Favors An Injunction.....	18
E. Relief From This Court Is Appropriate Under Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A).....	19
F. Expedited Treatment Of The Appeal Is Necessary Given The Ongoing Irreparable Harm § 1021.11 Inflicts On Plaintiffs	20
V. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>ARLPAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. (CWWG) v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 128 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	passim
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8, 18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11

<i>Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-16063, 2024 WL 562782 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2024)	14
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	17
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 18
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)	17
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.11(a).....	4
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.11(b)	4
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.11(d)(3).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Press Release, <i>Governor Newsom Issues Statement After Court Strikes Down Provision of Gun Safety Law</i> (Dec. 19, 2022)	5
